FEBRUARY 12, 1991
APRIL 1, 1991
APRIL 2, 1991
APRIL 3, 1991
APRIL 4, 1991
APRIL 13, 1991
APRIL 15, 1991
APRIL 16, 1991

may adopt rules as are necessary to
3 implement and administer (sections 1 through 4J.
4 NEW SECTI01'1_._ Section 5. Codification instruction.
5 {Sections l through 4] are intended to be codified as an
6 integral part of Title 15, chapter 30, and the provisions of
7 Title 15, chapter 30, apply to [sections l through 4).
e NEW SECTION. Section 6. Effective date -- retroactive
9 applicability. [This act] is effective on passage and
10 approval and applies retroactively, within the meaning of
11 1-2-109, to taxable years beginning after Dece~~er 31, 1990.
-End-
-3-
STATE OF MONTANA - FISCAL NOTE
Form BD-15
In compliance with a written request, there is hereby submitted a Fiscal Note for SB0359, as introduced.
DESCRlfilON OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION:
An act creating a $5,000 a year tax credit against individual income taxes for a physician who commences practice in a rural
area; allowing the tax credit for 3 successive years; and providing an immediate effective date and a retroactive
applicability date.
ASSUMPTIONS:
1. A maxillUJD of seven physicians per year will be relocated under the program (Governor's Office).
2.All participating physicians have an income tax liability of at least $5,000.
3. Per current law, all income tax receipts are deposited in the state general fund in FY92 and FY93.
4. Individual income tax receipts are $311,176,000 and $327,201,000 in FY92 and FY93, respectively (OBPP).
5. Because of the extremely small number of filers who will claim this credit, no significant modification to the tax
processing system will be required; therefore, no additional administrative expenses will be incurred under the proposed
legislation.
FISCAL IKPACT:
Revenue,·
Individual Income Tax
Current Law
311,176,000
Proposed Law
311,141,000
(____~-
~..s;:;__ z-/3---_7/
ROD SUNDSTED, BUDGET DIRECTOR DATE
Office of Budget and Program Planning
('-
Difference
(35,000)
Current Law
327,201,000
Proposed Law
327,131,000
Difference
(70,000)
o~~~~
DENNIS G. NATHE, PRIMARY SPONSOR
~1/
DATE
Fiscal Note fot· S~0.12-9, as introduced '=>B 35j
52nd Legislature SB 0359/02
APPROVED BY COMMITTEE
ON TAXATION
1
2